

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION**

In Re:

**Scotia Development LLC, *et al.*,
Debtor-In-Possession.**

§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action: 08-259

Bankruptcy Case: 07-20027

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.

Toby L. Gerber (SBTX 07813700)
(S.D. Tex.: 21903)
Louis R. Strubeck, Jr. (SBTX 12425600)
(S.D. Tex.: 15416)
O. Rey Rodriguez (SBTX 00791557)
(S.D. Tex.: 19068)
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800
Dallas, Texas 75201-2784
Telephone: (214) 855-8000
Facsimile: (214) 855-8200

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.

Zack A. Clement (SBTX 04361550)
(S.D. Tex.: 06445)
William Greendyke (SBTX 08390450)
(S.D. Tex.: 576573)
R. Andrew Black (SBTX 02375110)
(S.D. Tex.: 09040)
Jason L. Boland (SBTX 24040542)
(S.D. Tex.: 37238)
Mark Worden (SBTX 24042194)
(S.D. Tex.: 36997)
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77010-3095
Telephone: (713) 651-5151
Facsimile: (713) 651-5246

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT INDENTURE TRUSTEE

STUTMAN, TREISTER & GLATT P.C.

Isaac M. Pachulski (Cal. 62337) (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey H. Davidson (Cal. 73980) (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Eric D. Winston (Cal. 202407) (admitted *pro hac vice*)
1901 Avenue of the Stars, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 228-5600
Facsimile: (310) 228-5788

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS ANGELO, GORDON & Co., L.P., AURELIUS CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, LP, AND DAVIDSON KEMPNER CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC**

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

Murry Cohen (SBTX 04508500)
(S.D. Tex.: 570348)
1111 Louisiana Street, 44th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002-5200
Telephone: (713) 220-5800
Facsimile: (713) 236-0822

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

Charles R. Gibbs (SBTX 07846300)
(S.D. Tex.: 00177)
David F. Staber (SBTX 18986950)
(S.D. Tex.: 437693)
J. Carl Cecere (SBTX 24050397)
(S.D. Tex.: 827732)
1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 4100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 969-2800
Facsimile: (214) 969-4343

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS CSG INVESTMENTS, INC. AND
SCOTIA REDWOOD FOUNDATION, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Based On The Uncontradicted Valuation Evidence Available As Of The Petition Date, The Timberlands Declined In Value During The Course Of The Bankruptcy Proceedings	3
A. The Bankruptcy Court Improperly Relied On Hindsight Evidence In Valuing The Timberlands	4
1. Mr. La Mont Improperly Relied On Hindsight With Respect To Discount Rates	5
2. Mr. La Mont Improperly Relied On Hindsight With Respect To Harvest Rates	7
B. Mr. La Mont Also Lowered Log Prices In Contradiction Of His Own Contemporaneous Appraisals Conducted Before Being Employed By Appellees	8
C. The Indenture Trustee Offered The Only Competent Valuation Testimony, Showing That The Fair Market Value Of The Timberlands Substantially Declined In Value	9
D. “Foreclosure” Or “Liquidation” Value Vs. “Fair Market Value”	10
E. Decline In The Value Of The Timberlands Need Not Have Resulted From The Debtors’ “Use.”	14
II. The Cash Collateral Order Granted The Indenture Trustee A Superpriority Administrative Expense Claim With Respect To Diminution In Cash Collateral, Regardless Of When The Cash Collateral Was Generated	16
A. The Indenture Trustee Had A Lien On All Proceeds And Products Of Its Collateral	16
B. The Indenture Trustee Is Entitled To An Administrative Expense Claim For The Use Of Encumbered Proceeds To Pay Chapter 11 Professional Fees	17
C. The “Carve-Out” For Estate Professional Fees Did Not Preclude A Claim By The Indenture Trustee For The Diminution Caused By The Payment Of Those Fees From Its Cash Collateral	19
D. The Indenture Trustee Requested An Administrative Expense Claim For The Diminution Of Its Cash Collateral To Pay Estate Professional Fees In Its Original Motion	20
E. The Bankruptcy Court Erred In Deducting \$8.9 Million From The Petition Date Cash Collateral For Which The Indenture Trustee Was Entitled To Protection And Compensation	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. The Indenture Trustee’s Reply To Various Assertions By Appellees	22
A. Timing Of Indenture Trustee’s 507(b) Motion.....	22
B. Separateness Of Section 507(b) Hearing	23
C. Failure To Seek Stay Relief	24
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ad Hoc Group of Timber Noteholders v. The Pacific Lumber Co. (In re Scotia Pacific Co. LLC), 508 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2007).....15, 16, 24

Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....1

Associates Commercial Corp. v. Rash, 520 U.S. 953 (1997)11

Brandt v. Lazard Freres & Co., L.L.C. (In re Healthco Int'l, Inc.), 310 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2002)19

Briarcliff v. FDIC, 801 F.2d 631 (3d Cir. 1986).....4

Grundy National Bank v. Rife, 876 F.2d 361 (4th Cir. 1989).....15

In re Automatic Voting Machine Corp., 26 B.R. 970 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1983)11, 13

In re Callister, 15 B.R. 521 (1981).....15

In re Davis, 215 B.R. 824 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1997).....11

In re Flagstaff Food Services Corp., 739 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1984)18

In re Flagstaff Food Services Corp., 762 F.2d 10 (2nd Cir. 1985)18

In re G.I.C. Government Securities, Inc., 121 B.R. 647 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1990).....19

In re Helionetics, Inc., 70 B.R. 433 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 1987).....11, 13

In re Hildebrand, 205 B.R. 278 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1997).....19

In re Jenkins, 215 B.R. 689 (N.D. Tex. 1997).....13

In re Johnson, 247 B.R. 904 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 1999).....12, 13

In re Longview Aluminum, L.L.C., No. 03 B 12184, *et al.*,
2005 WL 3021173 (N.D. Ill. 2005)4

In re Modern Warehouse, Inc., 74 B.R. 173 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1987)13

In re Stembridge, 287 B.R. 658 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2002).....12

In re Stembridge, 394 F.2d 383 (5th Cir. 2004).....12

<i>In re TennOhio</i> , 247 B.R. 715 (E.D. Ohio 2000)	13
<i>Savic v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 696 (7th Cir. 1990).....	1
<i>TNB Financial, Inc. v. James F. Parker Interests (In re Grimland, Inc.)</i> , 243 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Tama Beef Packing, Inc.</i> , 283 B.R. 274 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2002).....	19
<i>United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	11
<i>WRT Creditors Liquidation Trust v. WRT Bankruptcy Litigation Master File (In re WRT Energy Corp.)</i> , 282 B.R. 343 (Bankr. W.D. La. 2001)	4

FEDERAL STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 506(a), (c).....	11, 18
11 U.S.C. § 507(b)	11, 14
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A)	18, 20

MISCELLANEOUS

7 LAWRENCE P. KING, COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, ¶ 1129.06[2][a] (15th ed. Rev. 2008)	4
4 LAWRENCE P. KING, COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, ¶ 510.03[2] (15th ed. rev. 2008)	20
